

No. 16-16584

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re JOHN JEFFERSON VITALICH,
Debtor.

JOHN JEFFERSON VITALICH,
Appellants,

– v. –

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California No. 16-420

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On brief: David Yen
August 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Plain Meaning of Section 362(c)(3) is That the Automatic Stay of Actions Directed at Property of the Estate Remains in Effect Even if No Order Extending the Stay is Entered Within 30 Days	6
II. There Are No Overwhelming Reasons to Depart From Applying the Plain Meaning of the Phrase “With Respect to the Debtor”	8
A. The Phrase “With Respect to the Debtor” Limits the Scope of the Termination of the Automatic Stay, Not the Person to Whom it Applies	8
B. Terminating the Automatic Stay as to the Debtor is a Substantial Deterrent to Debtors Even if the Stay Continues as to Property of the Estate	9
C. Congress Rationally Decided That Protection of Property of the Estate, as Provided in Section 362(c)(3), Should Decrease When the Debtor has Filed a Third Case.....	14
D. Creditors Are Not Without Recourse.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	4
<i>Drummond v. Welsh</i> . 711 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Holcomb v. Hardeman (In re Holcomb)</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D. N.C. 2006)	7
<i>Jumpp v. Chase Home Finance, LLC (In re Jumpp)</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Jupiter</i> , 344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	7
<i>Lopez v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 302 F. 3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Reswick v. Reswick (In re Reswick)</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)	3, 7, 10, 16
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	5
<i>Vitalich v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105779 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	14

<i>In re Williams</i> , 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006)	14-15
--	-------

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(B)	11
11 U.S.C § 362(a)(1)	5
11 U.S.C § 362(a)(2)	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	6
11 U.S.C § 362(a)(4)	5
11 U.S.C § 362(a)(5), (6), (7)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(26),	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)	3, 4, 7, 8, 14
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)	8, 9, 14
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i)	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1), (2).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 362(e),	16
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(1)	13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 541(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1930(f)(1).....	9

28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3716.....	12

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	4
2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 302.02[1]	9
2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 302.02[1](b)	9
3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 362.06[3][a].....	6
